

Court of Appeals

STATE OF NEW YORK

In the Matter of

ESTRELLITA A.,

Petitioner-Respondent,

—against—

JENNIFER L.D.,

Respondent-Appellant.

BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE* THE ASSOCIATION OF THE BAR OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK, EMPIRE JUSTICE CENTER, HER JUSTICE, INC., THE LEGAL AID SOCIETY, LEGAL SERVICES NYC, LEGAL SERVICES OF CENTRAL NEW YORK, INC., THE METROPOLITAN BLACK BAR ASSOCIATION, THE NATIONAL LGBT BAR ASSOCIATION, THE NEW YORK COUNTY LAWYERS ASSOCIATION, THE NEW YORK LEGAL ASSISTANCE GROUP, INC., AND THE WOMEN'S BAR ASSOCIATION OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER-RESPONDENT'S OPPOSITION TO THE MOTION FOR LEAVE TO APPEAL

VIRGINIA F. TENT
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
885 Third Avenue
New York, New York 10022-4834
Telephone: (212) 906-1200
Facsimile: (212) 751-4864

Attorneys for Amici Curiae the Association of the Bar of the City of New York, Empire Justice Center, Her Justice, Inc., the Legal Aid Society, Legal Services NYC, Legal Services of Central New York, Inc., the Metropolitan Black Bar Association, the National LGBT Bar Association, the New York County Lawyers Association, the New York Legal Assistance Group, Inc., and the Women's Bar Association of the State of New York

March 22, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	7
ARGUMENT	19
I. <i>ALISON D.</i> ADOPTED AN UNCONSTITUTIONAL AND UNNECESSARILY RESTRICTIVE DEFINITION OF “PARENT”	19
II. EQUITY DEMANDS THAT ESTRELLITA BE RECOGNIZED AS A PARENT	22
A. The Courts’ Equitable Powers Promote Fairness and Prevent Injustice	22
B. DRL § 70 Leaves Intact Courts’ Common Law Equitable Powers	23
C. Jennifer is Judicially Estopped From Challenging Estrellita’s Status as a Parent	24
D. Judicial Estoppel Applies Even if the Court Declines to Overrule <i>Debra H.</i> and <i>Alison D.</i>	25
E. The Present Matter Demonstrates That <i>Alison D.</i> and <i>Debra H.</i> Should Be Overruled	26
III. THE <i>H.S.H.-K.</i> TEST PROVIDES A MODEL FOR ASSESSING THE CLAIMS OF PARENTS LIKE ESTRELLITA	28
CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

Alison D. v. Virginia M.,
77 N.Y.2d 651 (1991)*passim*

Anonymous v. Anonymous,
137 A.D.2d 739 (2d Dep’t 1988)24, 25

In re Application of Rich,
254 A.D. 6 (1st Dep’t 1938)24

Matter of Arriaga v. Dukoff,
123 A.D.3d 1023 (2d Dep’t 2014), *leave granted sub nom.*
Estrellita A. v. Jennifer L.D., 26 N.Y.3d 901 (2015)3

Camreta v. Greene,
563 U.S. 692 (2011)11

Chen v. Fisher,
6 N.Y.3d 94 (2005)18

Christopher S. v. Ann Marie S.,
173 Misc. 2d 824 (Fam. Ct. Dutchess County 1997)1

In re Custody of H.S.H.-K.,
533 N.W.2d 419 (1995)28

Davis v. Citibank, N.A.,
116 A.D.3d 819 (2d Dep’t 2014)24

Debra H. v. Janice R.,
14 N.Y.3d 576 (2010)*passim*

Finlay v. Finlay,
240 N.Y. 429 (1925)23, 24

People ex rel. Glendening v. Glendening,
259 A.D. 384 (1st Dep’t 1940)20

<i>Hartog v. Hartog</i> , 85 N.Y.2d 36 (1995)	18
<i>Hernandez v. Robles</i> , 7 N.Y.3d 338 (2006)	5, 8, 18
<i>J.A.L. v. E.P.H.</i> , 453 Pa. Super. 78 (Super. Ct. Penn. 1996)	4
<i>Jean Maby H. v. Joseph H.</i> , 246 A.D.2d 282 (2d Dep’t 1998)	1
<i>Jordan v. Jordan</i> , 14 A.3d 1136 (2011)	11
<i>Lehr v. Robertson</i> , 463 U.S. 248 (1983)	2
<i>Mahoney-Buntzman v. Buntzman</i> , 12 N.Y.3d 415 (2009)	25
<i>Matter of Mukuralinda v. Kingombe</i> , 100 A.D.3d 1431 (4th Dep’t 2012)	24
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015)	1, 8, 19
<i>Matter of Pei-Fong K. v. Myles M.</i> , 94 A.D.3d 675 (1st Dep’t 2012)	11
<i>Ex parte People ex rel. Cox</i> , 124 N.Y.S.2d 511 (Sup. Ct. Erie County 1953)	22, 23, 24
<i>People v. Peque</i> , 22 N.Y.3d 168 (2013)	28
<i>Sandfort v. Sandfort</i> , 278 A.D. 311 (1st Dep’t 1951)	23
<i>Matter of Shondel J. v. Mark D.</i> , 7 N.Y.3d 320 (2006)	24

<i>Smith v. Hodson</i> , 4 T.R. 211, 217 (King’s Bench, 1791)	23
<i>Souratgar v. Fair</i> , 720 F.3d 96 (2014).....	11
<i>People ex rel. Spreckels v. De Ruyter</i> , 150 Misc. 323 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. County 1934)	20
<i>Thoreson v. Penthouse Intern., Ltd.</i> , 80 N.Y.2d 490 (1992)	18
<i>Tompers v. Bank of Am.</i> , 217 A.D. 691 (1st Dep’t 1926)	27
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000).....	21
<i>U.S. Power Squadrons v. State Human Rights Appeal Bd.</i> , 59 N.Y.2d 401 (1983).....	18
<i>V.L. v. E.L.</i> , 577 U.S. ____ (Mar. 7, 2016).....	21
<i>Valdez v. City of New York</i> , 74 A.D.3d 76 (2011)	11
<i>White v. La Due & Fitch</i> , 303 N.Y. 122 (1951)	22
<i>Windsor v. United States</i> , 699 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. 2012), <i>aff’d sub nom. United States v.</i> <i>Windsor</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013)	18

STATUTES

I.R.C. § 501(a).....	i
I.R.C. § 501(c)(3).....	i, ii, iii
N.Y. Dom. Rel. Law § 70	<i>passim</i>
N.Y. Dom. Rel. Law § 73	5

N.Y. Statute § 301(b)23

TREATISES

2 COKE ON LITTLETON, 352a22

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Gary J. Gates & Abigail M. Cooke, The Williams Institute, *New York
Census Snapshot: 2010, available at
[http://williamsinstitute.law.ucla.edu/wp-
content/uploads/Census2010Snapshot_New-York_v2.pdf](http://williamsinstitute.law.ucla.edu/wp-content/uploads/Census2010Snapshot_New-York_v2.pdf)4, 21*

T. Leigh Anenson, *The Triumph of Equity: Equitable Estoppel in
Modern Litigation*, 27 Rev. Litig. 377 (2008)23
